
Licensing Committee 
13 August 2020 
  
 

 

Time:  10.00am  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord, Milly Manley, Keira Rigden and 
Christine Robinson 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 4 August 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chair   
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for the remainder of the 
2020/2021 municipal year. 
 

5 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 
2019 (attached herewith). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

8 Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver Licence  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

9 Street Trading Guidance Review  (Pages 31 - 128) 
 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

10 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 10:00am on Thursday, 24 September 2020, will take place in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
agenda if applicable.  Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public 
speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings.  However, it remains 
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for councillors 

Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Councillor right of address:  A member of the Council may submit a question to ask 
the Chair of a committee or sub-committee on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which falls within the 
terms of reference of that committee or subcommittee. 

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable. 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600   

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 

 

modern.gov app available 
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Telscombe Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, on 19 September 2019 at 
10.00am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair)  
 

Councillors Nicola Papanicolaou (Vice-Chair), Liz Boorman, Chris Collier, 
Sean MacLeod, Milly Manley and Ian White 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Stewart Bryant (Senior Specialist Advisor, Licensing and Pollution) 
Sue Lindsey (Specialist Advisor, Licensing) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory)  
 
Also in attendance: 

 
Councillor Imogen Makepeace had a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
but attended the meeting as an observer only having been given a dispensation to 
do so by Lewes District’s Monitoring Officer.  

 
1 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Christine Brett, 
Stephen Gauntlett and Isabelle Linington. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4 Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

19 September 2019 2 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
6 Taxi Licensing Guidance review  
 

The Committee considered a report which requested that Members review the 
proposed implementation of Dual Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers 
licences as detailed within the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance, as well as agree the method of introducing Disability, 
CSE, Safeguarding and equalities training. 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing and Pollution) (SSALP) reminded the 
Committee that the current Lewes District Council (LDC) Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance was introduced in early 2019. The 
introduction of Dual Drivers Licences had been agreed by the Committee at 
its last meeting on 14 February 2019 on the basis that LDC Officers 
considered it to be a minor administrative matter which would not unduly 
impact upon the taxi trade. 
 
The SSALP highlighted, however, that some complaints had been received 
from the taxi trade, as they considered that such a change would 
disadvantage Hackney Carriage drivers. The Hackney Carriage drivers 
asserted that by giving all drivers the ability to become Hackney Carriage 
drivers would be detrimental to the trade.  
 
As a result of the feedback from the taxi trade, Licensing Officers were of the 
opinion that the most appropriate and fair course of action would be to put the 
proposal concerning dual driving licences for consultation. 
 
Discussion included: 
 

 That consideration was given to the wheelchair accessibility of 
Hackney Carriages. Officers agreed that the matter be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting of the Committee; 

 

 Whether or not additional taxi rank spaces could be created at the 
Lewes Railway Station. Officers clarified that they had been in 
conversation with East Sussex County Council who are in negotiation 
with Network Rail (the owners of the land outside Lewes Railway 
Station). East Sussex County Council are proposing to implement an 
‘experimental TRO’ (transport regulation order) which will be subject to 
a public consultation prior to implementation; 
 

 Whether or not current Hackney Carriage drivers would have the same 
benefits as new dual licenced drivers. Officers clarified that this was an 
issue they would consider following the proposed consultation; 
 

 If the 20 MPH zone could be recognised during the testing procedure.  
Officers clarified that this forms part of the Taxi driving assessment of 
new applicants, but that a question related to this can be added to the 
knowledge test; 
 

 Clarification on whether additional training would be required for 
current Hackney Carriage licence holders and how the training for new 
dual licence holders would compare. Officers clarified that they were 

Page 6



 

19 September 2019 3 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
looking to create a balanced and fair system for both current licence 
holders and dual licence applicants, with some training remaining the 
same for current Hackney Carriage licence holders and additional 
training elements added for potential dual licence holders;  
 

 English competency requirements. Licensing Officers explained that all 
new applicants must obtain at least an 80% pass rate in each category 
of the knowledge test; including a category in English comprehension; 
and 
 

 The Committee expressed its concerns regarding the additional 
training fees for Hackney Carriage drivers and the uncertainty of cost 
upon licensing renewals after three years. Officers clarified that the 
initial fee would be a one-time fee with a cost of £30 per module, with 4 
modules, totalling a sum of £120, with renewal of such training 
undertaken every 3 years (a cost for this part of the training could not 
be determined at the current time). 

Resolved: 
 

1. That the proposed implementation of Dual Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Drivers licences as detailed within the Lewes District Council 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, be noted; 
 

2. That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Licensing and Pollution) be 
authorised to begin a 6 week consultation with the taxi trade and the 
public in relation to the proposed introduction of Dual Drivers Licences; 
 

3. That that the results of the 6 week consultation with the taxi trade and 
the public in relation to the proposed introduction of Dual Drivers 
Licences be reported back to the Licensing Committee; and 
 

4. That the method of delivery for an external online training package with 
certificate for Disabilities, CSE, Safeguarding and Equalities, be 
agreed. 

7 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would be called as 
necessary. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.35am. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sam Adeniji (Chair) 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 13 August 2020 
 

Title: Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver Licence 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan – Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide consultation feedback on proposal to introduce 
dual driver licence in Lewes. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) Licensing Committee review the consultation comments 
received. 
 
(2) Licensing Committee consider the approval of the 
introduction of dual drivers licences as per para 3.1 of the 
Report. 
 
(3) If dual driver’s licences are agreed then Members to 
consider the options outlined at paras 3(2) to 3(4) of the 
Report. 
 
(4) If dual drivers licences are agreed Members to agree to 
delegate the implementation  to the Environmental Health 
and Licensing Senior Specialist Advisor in consultation with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee and in light of the 
options agreed at paras 3(2) to 3(4) of the Report. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To introduce dual licences for hackney and private hire 
drivers. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ed Hele 
Post title: Functional Lead Quality Environment 
E-mail: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 085014 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Currently Lewes District Council offers Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, 
Restricted Private Hire and Dual Driver licences. Restricted Private Hire licences 
permit the driver to undertake school contract service but are not permitted to do 
other private hire work in the District. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.2  The Licensing Committee approved new Lewes District Council Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance on 19 September 2019 but  
requested officers undertake further consultation with regards to the 
implementation of Dual Driver licences. 
 

1.3  Consultation took place from 10 February 2020 and was concluded on 3 April 
2020. The consultation asked a number of questions but also invited general 
feedback from members of the public and the taxi trade. 
 

1.4  The consultation concerned the implementation of dual driver’s licences which 
would replace the current separate private hire and hackney drivers licences. 
Restricted private hire licences would continue in relation to school contract 
work. The proposal is to have new dual drivers licences issued as standard and 
existing licenced drivers could apply for a new licence if they wish to do so. 
 

1.5  The holder of a dual drivers licence will still be required to hold the relevant 
vehicle licence, either a licence for a hackney carriage or one for a private hire 
vehicle. 
 

2  Consultation Process and Findings 
 

2.1  A total of 148 online consultation responses were received from residents, 
existing hackney and private hire drivers, operators and professional bodies. 
The results of this online consultation can be found in Appendix 1. 

2.2  In addition a letter was received from the GMB Union which can be found in 
Appendix 2. Direct correspondence was also received in relation to the 
consultation which has been collated and provided as Appendix 3. 

2.3  Of the 138 online consultation responses received, 70 responses were received 
from residents and 68 were received from existing hackney carriage or private 
hire drivers. 

2.4  The consultation asked a number of questions, the results which relate to dual 
driver licences can be found in the tables below. 

2.5  All Consultation Responses (Trade and Residents) 

Consultation Question  Yes No Don’t Know 

Do you think that Lewes District Council 
should issue Dual Driver Licences rather 
than Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licences? (144 Answers) 

51.39% 40.28% 8.33% 

Do you think that new dual drivers should 
be required to undertake the higher taxi 
standard knowledge test? (145 Answers) 

72.41% 24.83% 2.76% 

Do you think that existing Private Hire 
Drivers should undertake a new 
knowledge test if they wish to change 

60.96% 36.3% 2.74% 

Page 10



their existing private hire/hackney 
carriage to a dual license? (146 answers) 

Do you think that existing Hackney 
Carriage Drivers should be able to apply 
for a new dual drivers licence without an 
additional test as they have already 
completed the higher standard knowledge 
test? (145 Answers) 

70.34% 24.14% 5.52% 

 

2.6  Driver and Operator Only Responses 

Driver/Operator Type Response Percentage 

Hackney Carriage Driver 36.49% 

Private Hire Driver 41.89% 

Existing Dual Driver 13.51% 

Private Hire Operator 5.41% 

Professional Body 2.7% 

 

Consultation Question  Yes No Don
[...]
hange their existing private hire/hackney 
carriage to a dual license.  44% of the trade were of this opinion and 77% of 
residents. 

2.11  In total 70% of all responses agreed that that existing Hackney Carriage Drivers 
should be able to apply for a new dual drivers licence without an additional test. 
70% of the trade were also in agreement and 69% of residents. 

2.12  The majority of direct responses received which can be seen in Appendix 3 
supported the need for the higher standard knowledge test to be taken by a 
private hire driver before a Dual licence could be applied for. 

3  Options 
 

3.1  Members are asked to consider whether or not to implement dual driver licences 
as standard to all new driver applications.  
 

3.2  If dual driver licences are approved Members are asked to consider whether or 
not all new dual driver applicants should be required to undertake the higher 
standard knowledge test. 

Page 12



3.3  If dual driver licences are agreed Members are asked to consider whether or not 
any existing private hire drivers should be required to undertake the higher 
standard knowledge test as part of any application for a dual drivers licence. 
 

3.4  If dual driver licences are agreed, Members are asked to consider whether or 
not existing hackney carriage drivers should be required to undertake the higher 
standard knowledge test as part of any application for a dual drivers licences. 
Members are asked to note that hackney carriage drivers will have already 
undertaken the higher standard knowledge test when they first applied for their 
hackney carriage drivers licence. 
  

4  Financial appraisal 
 

4.1 The introduction of dual licences will have no significant financial impact on 
licensing income.  It may actually increase if private hire operators wish to 
transfer onto a dual licence and would therefore need to undertake an additional 
knowledge test. 
 

5  Legal implications 
 

5.1 The Legal Section considered this Report on 3 
[...]
ate hire driver licenses to obtain the same 

standards (as existing hackney carriage drivers have to undertake) for a combined ‘Dual Licence’ may help 

to address the situation. 

However the council should not upgrade any existing private hire licence to a dual licence without a 

requirement to pass the higher standard knowledge test,  as this would in effect be an affront to those 

hackney carriage drivers who went out of their way to achieve the required standards and in turn, would 

only lower the standard of licensing across the trade. 

Brighton & Hove adopted the system of the ‘Dual Licence’ a few years ago. However the knowledge test for 

private hire drivers has always been the same as it is for a hackney carriage driver licence which is a very 

extensive test and maintains a high standard of licensing throughout the entire trade. 

 

 

Andrew Peters 
Secretary 
GMB Brighton & Hove Taxi Section 
 

Sean Ridley 
Secretary 
Unite the Union – South East (Cab Section) 

Page 26

Jennifer.Norman_8
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2

Jennifer.Norman_9
Typewritten Text



Appendix 3 

Dual Driver Consultation Responses 

 

 

 

 Responder Response 

1 Private Hire 
Driver 

 

 
 
 
 

2 Existing 
Dual Driver 

 
 

 
 
 

3 Private Hire 
Driver 

 
 

 

Page 27



Appendix 3 

 

4 Hackney 
Carriage 
Driver 

 
 

 
 
 

5 Driver  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Appendix 3 

6 26 Hackney 
Carriage 
Drivers 

 
 

 

Page 29



Appendix 3 

7 21 Hackney 
Carriage 
Drivers 

 
 

Page 30



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 13 August 2020 
 

Title: Street Trading Guidance Review 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan - Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

1. Report back the findings of the consultation on the 

proposed reviewed Street Trading Guidance. 

2. To agree a final Guidance document to be adopted on 

a date to be agreed. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

1) That the Committee considers the consultation 

responses received in Appendix 1. 

 

2) That the Committee considers the changes to the 

Guidance following the responses and agrees new 

Guidance in Appendix 2. 

 

3) That the Committee delegates the Senior Specialist 

Advisor to take the necessary steps to produce a final 

Street Trading Guidance and publish the new 

Guidance on a date to be agreed. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Council have committed to review the Street Trading 
Guidance every 5 years. The use of Lewes pedestrian 
precinct has intensified since the Guidance was last 
reviewed. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Ed Hele 
Post title: Functional Lead Quality Environment 
E-mail: ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01273 085014 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Committee previously agreed the Street Trading Guidance together with an 
application process and conditions for Lewes District Council in May 2014. The 
Guidance was then reviewed in March 2015.  
 

1.2  The Council have committed to reviewing the Guidance when required and at a 
minimum once every 5 years. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:ed.hele@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.3  There has been an increase in the use of the Lewes pedestrian precinct by 
individual stalls and markets which has caused friction with existing business 
premises. Feedback has been received regarding the use of the precinct 
including concern about the intensification in the use of the precinct and the 
appearance of stalls and seating. 
 

1.4  The Committee considered a draft Street Trading Guidance on 14th February 
2019 and agreed for this document to go out for consultation. 
 

2  Consultation Process 
 

2.1  A wide ranging consultation took place from 22nd March 2019 for a period of 6 
weeks. A press release was issued and all existing traders were written to make 
them aware of the proposed changes. It is also apparent that existing traders 
made their customers aware. A large number of res
[...]
 and additional conditions to promote public safety will be attached 
to any Consent granted. Applications for other streets will be assessed on their 
individual merits in consultation with the normal agencies. 
 
10) Complaints and Enforcement 

Legitimate complaints will be fully investigated in accordance with our 
procedures. Consent holders are expected to liaise with the Council to resolve 
complaints about them. Substantiated complaints may result in enforcement 
action being taken or a Consent being revoked. Such decisions will be made in 
accordance with the Councils Enforcement Guidance. 
 
Where it is necessary to revoke a consent for contravention of conditions the 
consent holder shall be able to appeal the decision of the Licensing Senior 
Specialist Advisor and a report shall be prepared and presented to the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
Complaints may also be taken into account when considering an application to 
renew a Street Trading Consent. 
 
Planning permission may be required for the use being applied for under the 
street trading guidance; pre application advice should be obtained from the 
planning department to ensure the correct permissions are obtained prior to the 
use being implemented. Please contact customerfirst@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
to ensure the use proposed does not breach planning regulations.   
 
11) Review of the Guidance 
 
This Guidance will be reviewed every five years. At the time of the review, the 
council will again consult all interested parties. As well as the five-yearly reviews, 
the council will continue to evaluate the guidance and may update it at any time. 
Any minor changes can be agreed by the Chair of the Licensing Committee in 
consultation with the Senior Specialist Advisor. 
 
12) Exemptions 

The following fall outside of the Council’s Street Trading controls, but may require 

consent or approval from other agencies: 

Page 102

mailto:customerfirst@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Appendix 2 

7 
 

Charitable 
[...]
 
 
(3) Any person who, in connection with an application for a street trading licence 
or for a street trading consent, makes a false statement which he knows to be 
false in any material respect, or which he does not believe to be true, shall be 
guilty of an offence.  

(4) A person guilty of an offence under this paragraph shall be liable on summary 

conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. 

Page 128


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver Licence
	Appendix 1 – Dual driver online consultation results 2020
	Appendix 2 – Dual driver consultation GMB response
	Appendix 3 – Dual driver consultation direct responses

	9 Street Trading Guidance Review
	Appendix 1 – Consultation responses
	Appendix 2 – Proposed final Street Trading Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the remote meeting (via Microsoft Teams) on 13 August 2020 at 
10.00am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair)  
 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair); Councillors Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman,  
Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord and Milly Manley 
 
Officers in attendance: 
  
Ed Hele (Functional Lead – Quality Environment) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer - Housing & Regulatory) 
 
1 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Keira Rigden. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Christine Robinson be elected Vice-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 

5 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

6 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 



Licensing Committee 2 13 August 2020 

7 Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver Licence 
 
The Committee received a report which asked Members to review the 
consultation responses in relation to the Dual Taxi and Private Hire Driver 
Licence, and to consider the approval of the introduction of Dual Drivers 
Licences throughout Lewes District. 
 
Currently Lewes District Council offered Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, 
Restricted Private Hire and Dual Driver licences. Restricted Private Hire 
licences allowed the driver to undertake school contract service but they were 
not permitted to do other private hire work within the District. 
 
The Functional Lead for Quality Environment (“FLQE”) reminded the 
Committee that it had approved new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Guidance at its previous meeting on 19 September 2019, but had requested 
that Officers undertake further consultation with regards to the implementation 
of Dual Driver Licences.  
 
The consultation took place from 10 February 2020 and concluded on 3 April 
2020. The consultation asked a number of questions but also invited general 
feedback from members of the public and taxi trade. The consultation 
concerned the implementation of Dual Driver Licences, which would replace 
the current separate Private Hire and Hackney Drivers Licences. Restricted 
Private Hire Licences would continue in relation to school contract work. The 
issues included whether new Dual Drivers Licences should be issued as 
standard, and whether existing licensed drivers could apply for a new dual 
licence if they wish to do so. 
 
The FLQE detailed the consultation process and its findings as set out in 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.12 of the report. He also highlighted an error in the report, 
noting that the first line of paragraph 2.3 should indicate 148 consultation 
responses received, not 138 as printed. 
 
Discussions included: 
 

 Whether or not the current Hackney Carriage knowledge tests would be 
the same as the new ones. The FLQE indicated that the new tests 
would require a higher level of awareness by applicants regarding points 
of interests within the District, with different sections of the knowledge 
tests covering various routes and which routes would be the most 
appropriate to take from point A to point B, whereas Private Hire tests 
only had one section requiring applicants to be knowledgeable of only 
the main routes. 

  

 That residents of the District appeared to be in favour of the Dual 
Drivers licences. The Committee noted that this was an encouraging 
response. 
 

 Whether Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Licence holders could 
continue with single licence and for how long, before they would be 



Licensing Committee 3 13 August 2020 

required to hold a Dual Licence. The FLQE clarified that as long as the 
existing drivers continued to renew their licences, passed the necessary 
checks and paid the appropriate fee, they could continue to hold a 
single licence. He further clarified that the intention was not to force a 
Dual Licence upon current Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Licence 
holders within Lewes District.  

 

 Whether or not current Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Licence 
holders would be required to undertake the equalities and disabilities 
training even if they had already undertaken the higher standard 
knowledge test? The FLQE confirmed that current Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licence holders would still have to take the equalities 
and disabilities training. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) That all successful new driver applicants within Lewes District be issued 
a Dual Drivers Licence as standard; 
 

2) That all new Dual Drivers Licence applicants within Lewes District be 
required to undertake the higher standard knowledge test; 
 

3) That existing Private Hire Drivers within Lewes District be required to 
undertake the higher standard knowledge test as part of any application 
for a Dual Drivers Licence;  
 

4) That current Hackney Carriage Licence holders within Lewes District not 
be required to undertake the standard knowledge test as part of any 
application for a Dual Drivers Licence; and 
 

5) That the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing Senior Specialist 
Advisor, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be 
delegated to implement resolutions 2 and 3 of the report and that the 
Committee be kept informed as to the progress of the implementation. 

 
8 Street Trading Guidance Review 

 
The Committee considered the report which detailed the findings of the Street 
Trading Guidance consultation.  It requested that Members agree the final 
Street Trading Guidance document to be formally adopted at a date to be 
agreed by the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing Senior Specialist 
Advisor in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, and for the Committee 
to be informed of the date once decided.  
 
The FLQE highlighted that the Committee had previously agreed the Street 
Trading Guidance together with an application process and conditions for 
Lewes District Council in May 2014. The Guidance was reviewed in March 
2015. In addition, the Council had committed to reviewing the Street Trading 
Guidance when required and at a minimum once every 5 years. 
 



Licensing Committee 4 13 August 2020 

The FLQE explained that there had been an increase in the use of the Lewes 
pedestrian precinct by individual stalls and markets, which had caused friction 
with existing business premises. Feedback had been received regarding the 
use of the precinct including concern about the intensification in the use of its 
use and the appearance of stalls and seating. The Committee had considered 
a draft Street Trading Guidance on 14 February 2019 and agreed for this 
document to go out for consultation. The FLQE detailed the results of the 
consultation process in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report. The FLQE referred 
to the summary of the consultation responses as set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 
3.17 of the report. 
  
Discussion included: 
 

 If the Council had the power to ask traders to move A boards if they 
were blocking foot paths. The FLQE clarified that it was within the 
Council’s remit to ask traders to move A boards if they were blocking 
footpaths but only within Newhaven and Lewes precincts. Anything 
outside of these areas was within the remit of East Sussex County 
Council. 
 

 Clarity surrounding the Public Liability Insurance Guidance minimum 
value of £2m as detailed in paragraph 17 of Appendix 2, as other 
reports had indicated the figure was £5m. The FLQE confirmed that he 
would consult the Council’s Insurance Officer to confirm the correct 
amount. 
 

 The safety surrounding how the stalls were secured. The FLQE 
confirmed that the majority of the stalls were secured with weights and 
had a maximum wind rating speed for when they could be in place. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the consultation responses received as set out in Appendix 1 be 
noted. 
 

2) That in relation to the substantive issues arising from the consultation 
process, referred to in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.18 of the report, it was 
agreed that:  

 

 That the first option in paragraph 3.11 of the report approved, as 
set out in paragraph 5 on page 24 of Appendix 2; 

 That the increase in fees in relation to cleaning not be charged, 
as set out in paragraph 3.12; 

 That no dress code be required for street traders, as set out in 
paragraph 3.13; 

 That no additional restrictions be included, as set out in 
paragraph 3.14; 

 That vehicles not be restricted, as set out in paragraph 3.15;  

 That no restrictions, as set out in paragraph 3.16, be imposed on 
set up and dismantling times of stalls;  



Licensing Committee 5 13 August 2020 

 That the changes detailed in paragraph 3.17 be adopted into the 
Street Trading Guidance. 
 

3) That the Street Trading Guidance, as per Appendix 2, be adopted 
subject to the amendment below: 
 

 That the setting up period as set out in paragraph 3.5 be 
increased to120 minutes unless prior agreement with the 
Council’s Licensing department has been confirmed. 

 
4) That the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing Senior Specialist 

Advisor be delegated to undertake the necessary steps to produce a 
final Street Trading Guidance and publish the Guidance on a date to be 
decided in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, and 
that the Committee to be informed of the date once decided.  

 
9 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 10:00am on Thursday, 24 September 2020, in a virtual capacity, 
via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 


